
Table of Contents

Agenda 2

Minutes

April 2, 2014 5

Payroll

Payroll 8

Overtime 10

Warrants

Accounts Payable 11

Monthly Investment Report Ending March 31, 2014

Investment Report 23

Surplus Sale of Equipment and Material

Staff Report - Surplus Sale 26

Consideration of Amendment to CDBG Project Application

Staff Report - CDBG 28

1



AGENDA
KERMAN CITY COUNCIL

REGULAR MEETING
Kerman City Hall

850 S. Madera Avenue
Wednesday, April 16, 2014

6:30 PM

AGENDA PACKET AVAILABLE FOR
REVIEW 72 HOURS PRIOR TO

THE CITY COUNCIL MEETING AT
THE CITY CLERK’S OFFICE AND

ON THE CITY WEBSITE
ITEMS RECEIVED AT THE

MEETING WILL BE AVAILABLE
FOR REVIEW AT THE CITY

CLERK’S OFFICE

Gary Yep – Mayor
Doug Wilcox – Mayor Pro Tem
Raj Dhaliwal – Council Member
Nathan Fox – Council Member
Bill Nijjer – Council Member

ALL MEETING ATTENDEES ARE ADVISED THAT ALL PAGERS, CELLULAR TELEPHONES AND ANY OTHER
COMMUNICATION DEVICES SHOULD BE POWERED OFF UPON ENTERING THE COUNCIL CHAMBERS, 

AS THESE DEVICES INTERFERE WITH OUR AUDIO EQUIPMENT. 

OPENING CEREMONIES

Welcome – Mayor Gary Yep
Call to Order
Roll Call
Invocation

At this time the Council wishes to provide anyone an opportunity to give a brief invocation or
inspirational thought. In accordance with law, we would request this opportunity not be used to
recruit converts, to advance anyone, or to disparage any other faith or belief. If no one steps
forward, we will observe a moment of silence so that we may all focus our thoughts on how best
to serve our community. 

Pledge of Allegiance – City Clerk

AGENDA APPROVAL/ ADDITIONS/ DELETIONS

To accommodate members of the public or convenience in the order of presentation, items on
the agenda may not be presented or acted upon in the order listed. 

1. CEREMONIAL MATTERS

A. Update on Kerman Relay for Life by Event Chair Shavawn Miller (GY) 

RECOMMENDATION: Informational only. 

REQUEST TO ADDRESS COUNCIL

This portion of the meeting is reserved for members of the public to address the Council on items
of interest that are not on the Agenda and are within the subject matter jurisdiction of the
Council. Speakers shall be limited to three minutes. It is requested that no comments be made
during this period on items on the Agenda. Members of the public wishing to address the Council
on items on the Agenda should notify the Mayor when that Agenda item is called, and the
Mayor will recognize your discussion at that time. It should be noted that the Council is
prohibited by law from taking any action on matters discussed that are not on the Agenda. 
Speakers are asked to please use the microphone, and provide their name and address. 

2



2. CONSENT CALENDAR

Matters listed under the Consent Calendar are considered routine and will be enacted by one
motion and one vote. There will be no separate discussion of these items. If discussion is desired, 
a member of the audience or a Council Member may request an item be removed from the
Consent Calendar and it will be considered separately. 

A. SUBJECT: Minutes

RECOMMENDATION: Council approve minutes as presented. 

ATTACHMENTS: April 2, 2014

B. SUBJECT: Payroll

Payroll Report: March 16, 2014 - March 29, 2014: $123,696.88; Overtime: $2,611.56; 
Standyby & FTO: $1,324.57; Comp Time Earned: 1 hour

RECOMMENDATION:  Council approve payroll as presented. 

ATTACHMENTS: Payroll/Overtime

C. SUBJECT: Warrants/Electronic Bank Transfers

Nos. 38893-38991: $429,226.73; Electronic Funds Transfer: $62,051.69
Excepting: Kerman Car Wash: #38948 - $270.00

Kerwest Newspapers: #38952 - $120.00
Valley Food Center: #38984 - $79.35

RECOMMENDATION: Council approve warrants and electronic bank transfers as
presented. (Pursuant to Government Code 37208) 

ATTACHMENTS: Accounts Payable
ConsentCalendar

D. SUBJECT: Monthly Investment Report Ending March 31, 2014 (TJ) 

RECOMMENDATION: Council approve the monthly investment report as presented. 

ATTACHMENTS: Investment Report

3. PUBLIC HEARINGS

None

4. DEPARTMENT REPORTS

A. SUBJECT: Surplus Sale of Equipment and Material (KM) 

RECOMMENDATION: City Council approve sale to highest bidder for each item. 

ATTACHMENTS: Staff Report - Surplus Sale

3



B. SUBJECT: Consideration of Amendment to CDBG Project Application (GH) 

RECOMMENDATION: Council approve an additional allocation of $ 50,000 in FY
2014/2015 CDBG funds for improvements at Katie's Kids Nature Park. 

ATTACHMENTS: Staff Report - CDBG

5. CITY MANAGER/ STAFF COMMUNICATIONS

6. MAYOR/ COUNCIL REPORTS

A. Relay for Life – April 26-27, Opening Ceremonies 8:00 am, Kerman High School
B. Kerman Chamber Installation Dinner, Tuesday, May 6, 6:00 pm, La Ramada

7. CLOSED SESSION

A. Government Code Section 54956.9(a) Conference with Legal Counsel - Pending
Litigation: Pacific Mountain Partners

B. Government Code Section 54956.9 Liability Claim - Claimant: DeWitt; Agency Claimed
Against: City of Kerman

COUNCIL RECONVENE FROM CLOSED SESSION & REPORT ANY ACTION TAKEN

8. ADJOURNMENT

In compliance with the American with Disabilities Act ( ADA), if you need special assistance to
participate at this meeting, please contact the City Clerk at (559) 846-9380. Notification of 48 hours
prior to the meeting will enable the City Clerk to make reasonable arrangement to ensure accessibility
to this meeting. Pursuant to the ADA, the meeting room is accessible to the physically handicapped. 

4



MINUTES
KERMAN CITY COUNCIL

REGULAR MEETING
Kerman City Hall

850 S. Madera Avenue
Wednesday, April 2, 2014

6:30 PM

Gary Yep – Mayor
Doug Wilcox – Mayor Pro Tem
Raj Dhaliwal – Council Member
Nathan Fox – Council Member
Bill Nijjer – Council Member

Present: Mayor Yep (GY), Dhaliwal (RD), Fox (NF), Nijjer (BN), Wilcox (DW)  
Absent: None
Also Present: City Manager/ Planning & Development Director Patlan, City Attorney
Blum, Community Services Dir., Chief of Police, Public Works Dir., City Engineer

Voting: Yes, 
No, Absent
Abstain if

needed) 

OPENING CEREMONIES

Welcome – Mayor Gary Yep
Call to Order 6:35 p.m. 

Roll Call

Invocation

All present
except
DW/NF

Pledge of Allegiance – City Clerk Girl Scouts

AGENDA APPROVAL/ ADDITIONS/ DELETIONS Approved
RD/ BN 3-0-2
DW/NF

1. CEREMONIAL MATTERS

A. Earth Day 2014 Proclamation (PG) Presented

REQUEST TO ADDRESS COUNCIL

2. CONSENT CALENDAR

A. SUBJECT: Minutes

RECOMMENDATION: Council approve minutes as presented. 

B. SUBJECT: Payroll

RECOMMENDATION: Council approve payroll as presented. 

C. SUBJECT: Warrants/Electronic Bank Transfers

RECOMMENDATION: Council approve warrants and electronic bank transfers
as presented. (Pursuant to Government Code 37208) 

6:38 p.m. 
DW/NF
arrived

Approved
RD/ BN 5-0-0
except 38871

38884

Approved
38884
DW/RD
4-0-1) GY

Approved
38871 RD/ NF
4-0-1) DW

5



D. SUBJECT: Resolution to Initiate Proceedings for the Annual Levy of
Assessments for Landscape and Lighting District No. 1 (GH) 

RECOMMENDATION: Council adopt resolution to initiate proceedings for the
annual levy of assessments for Landscape and Lighting District No. 1 and have
the engineer file the annual report. 

Res 14-18

E. SUBJECT: Resolution Awarding Engineering Services to Yamabe & Horn for
State and Federal Funded Projects (KM) 

Res 14-19

RECOMMENDATION: Council adopt resolution awarding engineering services
to Yamabe & Horn Engineering and authorize the City Manager to execute the
contract. 

F. SUBJECT: Resolution Appointing/ Reappointing Members to Community Service
and Recreation Commission (PG) 

Res 14-20

RECOMMENDATION: Council adopt resolution appointing/ reappointing
Commissioners Arredondo, Foth and McNew to the Community Services and
Recreation Commission

3. PUBLIC HEARINGS

A. SUBJECT: Annual Hearing on Abatement of Weeds, Rubbish and/or Refuse (CK) 

RECOMMENDATION: Council conduct abatement hearing and adopt
resolution ordering the abatement of weeds, rubbish and/or refuse. 

Approved
NF/DW
5-0-0) 

Res 14-21

4. DEPARTMENT REPORTS

A. SUBJECT: Report on Traffic Analysis at Intersection of Siskiyou Avenue and E
Street (GH) 

Approved as
presented
DW/NF
5-0-0) 

RECOMMENDATION: Council receive report and provide direction to staff on
implementing proposed changes to traffic control devices at the intersection
of Siskiyou Avenue and E Street. 

B. SUBJECT: Report on Revisions to Development Impact Fees (GH) Approved
DW/BN
5-0-0) 

RECOMMENDATION: Council to receive report on proposed revisions to
Development Impact Fees and provide direction to staff on scheduling a public
hearing for consideration of adoption of revised fees. 

C. SUBJECT: Proposed Utility Rate Changes for Fiscal Year 2014/ 2015 (TJ) Approved
NF/DW
5-0-0) 

RECOMMENDATION: Council receive proposed utility rate changes for Fiscal
Year 2014/ 2015 and direct staff accordingly. 

6



5. CITY MANAGER/ STAFF COMMUNICATIONS

6. MAYOR/ COUNCIL REPORTS

7. CLOSED SESSION

A.    Government Code Section 54956.9(a) Conference with legal counsel – 
Pending Litigation: Pacific Mountain Partners

No
discussion

8. ADJOURNMENT Adjourned
7:55 p.m. 

MINUTES CERTIFICATION

I,   MARCI REYES, City Clerk for the City of Kerman, do hereby declare under penalty of perjury that the
above Minutes are a true depiction of all actions taken at the City Council meeting held on the first date above

written at Kerman City Hall, 850 S. Madera Ave, Kerman, CA. 

Date: April 3, 2014

Marci Reyes
City Clerk

7



CITY OF KERMAN
PAYROLL REPORT

RETRO PAY GROSS COMP TIME
EMPLOYEE SALARY & Other HOURS AMOUNT HOURS AMOUNT SALARY EARNED

ADMINISTRATION

414Patlan, Luis 4,664.77$          -$           -         -$           -        -$          4,664.77$      

15Gonzalez,  Diana 1,872.00$          -$           -         -$           -        -$          1,872.00$      

332Alvarez, Josefina 335.23$             -$           -         -$           -        -$          335.23$         

350Jones, Toni 2,897.54$          -$           -         -$           -        -$          2,897.54$      

375Reyes, Marcia 2,463.23$          -$           -         -$           -        -$          2,463.23$      

435Nazaroff, Helen 1,810.62$          -$           -         -$           -        -$          1,810.62$      

518Garza, Amy 924.00$              -         -$           -        -$          924.00$         

TOTAL 14,967.38$        -$           -         -$           -        -$          14,967.38$    0.00

REC/SOCIAL

11Gallegos, Philip 3,734.77$          -$           -         -$           -        -$          3,734.77$      

35Arredondo, Barbara 1,462.15$          -$           -         -$           -        -$          1,462.15$      

97Gonzalez, Jose Felix 1,505.08$          -$           -         -$           -        -$          1,505.08$      

237Salvador, Mark 1,846.15$          -$           -         -$           -        -$          1,846.15$      

292Silva, Jessica 536.50$             -$           -         -$           -        -$          536.50$         

405Sidhu, Nirmal 1,436.31$          -$           -         -$           -        -$          1,436.31$      

361Lujan, Vanessa 500.00$             -$           -         -$           -        -$          500.00$         

517Johnson, Theresa 1,555.85$          -$           -         -$           -        -$          1,555.85$      

497Arredondo, Raquel 144.00$             -$           -         -$           -        -$          144.00$         

498Ayala, Adrien 252.00$             -$           -         -$           -        -$          252.00$         

502Gallegos, Yenifer 252.00$             -$           -         -$           -        -$          252.00$         

513Jeanna Burdine-Slaven 1,411.38$          -$           -         -$           -        -$          1,411.38$      

515Figueroa, Rita 342.00$             -$           -         -$           -        -$          342.00$         

516Villarreal, Arlene 283.50$             -$           -         -$           -        -$          283.50$         

TOTAL 15,261.69$        -$           -         -$           -        -$          15,261.69$    

POLICE

29Rodrigues, Mary 1,724.77$          -$           -         -$           -        -$          1,724.77$      

59Madruga, Ron 2,908.15$          -$           -         -$           -        -$          2,908.15$      

69Chapman, Tom 2,211.23$          -$           -         -$           60.00 41.46$       2,252.69$      

101Cubillos, Teresa 2,980.62$          -$           -         -$           -        -$          2,980.62$      

245Barbosa, Isaias 2,211.23$          -$           -         -$           -        -$          2,211.23$      

291Ramirez, Donald 1,724.77$          -$           -         -$           -        -$          1,724.77$      

296Mendoza, Sandra 2,266.62$          -$           -         -$           -        -$          2,266.62$      

343Davis, Jeff 2,749.96$          -$           -         -$           6.50 56.26$       2,806.22$      

354Ness, Lee 2,005.85$          -$           4.00 150.44$     8.00 50.15$       2,206.43$      

363Barcoma, Wilbert 2,512.15$          -$           5.00 235.51$     -        -$          2,747.67$      

369Ramer, Joseph 1,394.77$          -$           -         -$           -        -$          1,394.77$      

380Armstrong, Scott 480.00$             -$           -         -$           1.00 3.75$         483.75$         

402Nevis, James 2,211.23$          -$           -         -$           -        -$          2,211.23$      1

423Magallon, Peter 2,158.62$          -$           -         -$           -        -$          2,158.62$      

425Belding, Jeff 2,148.00$          -$           -         -$           -        -$          2,148.00$      

442Antuna, Eric 1,957.85$          -$           26.50 972.80$     5.00 30.59$       2,961.24$      

458Nelson, Christopher J 2,908.15$          -$           -         -$           -        -$          2,908.15$      

459Milchovich, Lindsay 1,910.31$          -$           -         -$           11.50 68.65$       1,978.96$      

468Tiwana, Manpreet 1,901.08$          -$           8.50 302.98$     -        -$          2,204.06$      

474Blohm, Joseph 3,854.77$          -$           -         -$           -        -$          3,854.77$      

476Rodriguez, Erika 1,865.08$          -$           -         -$           -        -$          1,865.08$      

PAY PERIOD:  March 16, 2014 - March 29, 2014

OVERTIME STANDBY & FTO

Page 1 of 2
8



CITY OF KERMAN
PAYROLL REPORT

RETRO PAY GROSS COMP TIME
EMPLOYEE SALARY & Other HOURS AMOUNT HOURS AMOUNT SALARY EARNED

PAY PERIOD:  March 16, 2014 - March 29, 2014

OVERTIME STANDBY & FTO

478O'Bar, Joshua 1,732.62$          -$           4.00 129.95$     3.50 18.95$       1,881.51$      

479Attkisson, Joseph 1,650.00$          -$           5.00 154.69$     -        -$          1,804.69$      

485Lehman, Dustin 1,050.00$          -$           -         -$           -        -$          1,050.00$      

487Antuna, Miguel 300.00$             -$           -         -$           -        -$          300.00$         

501Ledezma, Linda 1,119.69$          -$           -         -$           -        -$          1,119.69$      

504Labetiaux, EJ Medina 480.00$             -$           -         -$           -        -$          480.00$         

505Valenzuela, Arnold 864.00$             -$           -         -$           -        -$          864.00$         

512Seroka, Dylan 360.00$             -$           -         -$           -        -$          360.00$         

521Gerardo Ochoa 720.00$             -$           -         -$           -        -$          720.00$         

TOTAL:    54,361.50$        -$           53.00 1,946.38$  95.50 269.81$     56,577.68$    1.00

PUBLIC WORKS

8Gonzales, Ruben 1,926.00$          -$           -         -$           -        -$          1,926.00$      

20Rodriguez, Joe 1,879.85$          -$           -         -$           -        -$          1,879.85$      

25Prieto, Ruben 1,687.85$          -$           -         -$           -        -$          1,687.85$      

26Gruce, Robert 2,429.54$          -$           -         -$           -        -$          2,429.54$      

27Hearld, Douglas 2,838.92$          -$           -         -$           -        -$          2,838.92$      

87Madruga, Lydia 1,926.00$          -$           -         -$           -        -$          1,926.00$      

134Ramirez, Manuel 1,751.08$          -$           -         -$           1.50 32.83$       1,783.91$      

172Chavez, Fernando M. 2,322.00$          -$           4.00 174.15$     21.00 609.53$     3,105.68$      

290Gastelum, Humberto 1,886.31$          -$           5.00 176.84$     1.50 35.37$       2,098.52$      

298Barajas, Michael 1,834.15$          -$           -         -$           -        -$          1,834.15$      

322Castro, Joseph 1,708.15$          -$           -         -$           -        -$          1,708.15$      

349Arechiga, Pastor 1,607.54$          -$           -         -$           -        -$          1,607.54$      

378Sanchez, Daniel 1,436.31$          -$           10.00 314.19$     21.00 377.03$     2,127.53$      

329Moore, Ken 3,853.85$          -$           -         -$           -        -$          3,853.85$      

420Medeiros, Cheryl 1,791.69$          -$           -         -$           -        -$          1,791.69$      

460Vallejo, Edward 1,908.00$          -$           -         -$           -        -$          1,908.00$      

TOTAL 32,787.23$        -$           19.00 665.18$     45.00 1,054.76$  34,507.17$    

PLANNING

37Pimentel, Olivia 2,104.62$          -$           -         -$           -        -$          2,104.62$      

234Kufis, Chris 2,346.00$          -$           -         -$           -        -$          2,346.00$      

326Fonseca, Monica 1,368.46$          -$           -         -$           -        -$          1,368.46$      

TOTAL 5,819.08$          -$           -         -$           -        -$          5,819.08$      0.00

PLANNING COUNCIL

Epperson, R -$           Dhaliwal -$              

Lopez, Michael -$           Wilcox 125.00$         

Bandy, Robert -$           Yep 125.00$         

Harris, Jordan -$           Fox 125.00$         

Melgoza, G -$           Nijjer 125.00$         

Nehring, K -$           

Erick Kehler -$           

Katie Wettlaufer -$           

Total -$           Total 500.00$         

GRAND TOTAL:$ 123,696.88 $ 0.00 72.00     $2,611.56 140.50  $ 1,324.57 127,633.01$  1.00

Page 2 of 2
9



POLICE DEPARTMENT

Regular Court Shift SID Detail Avoid the Special

Overtime Coverage 21 Grant Events Total

14.5 29.5 9 53

DOUBLE TIME: (Sunday)
0

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT Sub Total 53

Water Sewer Animal
Control

Special Other On Call

Service Emergencies Control Events or Call Back Duties Total

9 1 4 14

DOUBLE TIME: (Sunday)

5 5

COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT Sub Total 19.0

Regular After Hour

Overtime Event Total

0

Sub Total 0

FINANCE / PLANNING DEPARTMENTS

Regular Utility Payroll Dog Clinic Year End

Overtime Billing Audit Total

0
Sub Total 0

Total Hours (All Departments) 72.0
POLICE DEPARTMENT:  

Court – 29.5 hours /Ofc. Antuna 26.5 due to a 3 strikes case, 3 hours for another Officer who attended court proceedings.

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT:

Water Service - 9 hrs. overtime Includes hrs overtime for shut-off and turn-on of service, all water related emergencies.

Animal Control - 1 hr overtime Vicious or dead animals. (not normally used for stray animals)

Other - Anything not covered in other categories.

Call Back - Any emergencies where additional employees are called to assist.

COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT

FINANCE / PLANNING DEPARTMENTS

Regular Overtime - Only as needed.

Utility Billing - Completed on the 1st of each month.

Payroll - Completed bi-weekly.

Dog Clinic - Once a year clinic held after business hours.

Year-End Audit - Completed over a period of time at the end of each fiscal year. 

PAY PERIOD - 03-16-14  - 03-29-14

Overtime Categories - Number of Hours

CITY OF KERMAN

OVERTIME SUPPLEMENTAL PAYROLL REPORT

Overtime Categories - Number of Hours

see notes below)

Sewer Emergencies - SCADA problems/Sewer emergencies. (SCADA controls pumps, wells and sewer, lift stations, all sewer and storm drain related issues)

see notes below)

Regular Overtime – 14.5 hours due to late arrest/report writing. 

Special Investigation Division (SID) – Special police action is required such as a search warrant, surveillance, and other crime patterns, etc.

Overtime Categories - Number of Hours

Special Events - Harvest Festival, Pagentry of Lights, National Night Out Water Conservation booth, Portuguese Parade, 3rd of July, including set up and clean
up.

Grant –  Officers conducting Special Enforcement Control. Avoid the 21, Click It or Ticket, and Special Project. The City gets reimbursed for overtime through
the Grant Programs.

Regular Overtime – On occasion, but very rare due to the amount of part-time employees.

After Hour Event – Occurs only if a full-time employee would have to stay for clean-up or as a facility attendent. 

Overtime Categories - Number of Hours

Shift Coverage –  9 hours-When officer is called in to cover an absence due to sick,  vacation, vacancy, or injury of an officer who is out on medical leave. 

On-Call Duties 4 hours overtime and 5 hours double time for reading and recording flow meters on wells and sewer plant; feed and clean kennels, verify
WWTP running effectively, etc. OT is for two weekends. and/or any holidays

Training – Officers instructing or attending classes. Overtime may occur when officers cover the shift of those in training.

Special Events - Occurs when officers are needed for events such as Harvest Festival,  3rd of July, Parades, etc.

Gen Share/Finance Shared/Payroll/Council Overtime Report 10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



CITY OF KERMAN
CD/Securities Portfolio
As of March 31, 2014 6/30/2013 6/30/2014 FY to Date

Interest Rate/ Opening Maturity Book Additions/ Book Interest
Institution Account Number Trans. Date Date Date Balance ( Deletions) Cashed In Balance Fair Value Paid
CD's:

Pacific Mercantile Bank 80900343 0.95% 1/22/08 1/22/14 99,000.00 99,000.00 99,000.00 568.11

Capmark Bank - Midvale Utah 615-030525-245 5.05% 7/30/08 7/30/13 97,000.00                (97,000.00)       -                    -                          2,429.12

Discover Bank 615-030525-245 0.95% 9/14/11 9/16/13 98,000.00                (98,000.00)       -                    -                          474.43

Bank of China 615-030525-245 1.05% 10/31/11 11/1/13 248,000.00              (248,000.00)     -                    -                          1,305.57

American Express Bank 615-030525-246 4.75% 12/24/0812/24/13 95,000.00                (95,000.00)       -                    -                          2,262.43

Spiritbank - Tulsa Oklahoma 615-030525-245 2.00% 6/17/10 2/18/14 99,000.00                (99,000.00)       -                    -                          1,334.45

Scotiabank De Puerto Rico 615-030525-245 1.40% 3/11/11 3/11/14 196,000.00              (196,000.00)     -                    -                          2,744.00

BMW Bank of North America 615-030525-245 1.35% 4/27/11 4/28/14 248,000.00 248,000.00 248,178.56 1,678.59

GE Capital Financial 615-030525-245 1.45% 5/13/11 5/13/14 248,000.00 248,000.00 248,265.36 1,812.78

American Express Centurion Bank 615-030525-245 1.20% 8/11/11 8/11/14 52,000.00 52,000.00 52,187.20 624.00

CIT Bank 615-030525-245 1.15% 8/10/11 8/11/14 46,000.00 46,000.00 46,165.60 529.00

World Financial Network NB 615-030525-245 1.25% 8/31/11 8/29/14 200,000.00 200,000.00 200,448.00 1,869.87

Ally Bank 615-030525-245 1.75% 10/8/10 10/8/14 100,000.00 100,000.00 100,738.00 877.40

CIT Bank, Salt Lake City, UT 615-030525-245 1.50% 5/4/11 11/4/14 99,000.00 99,000.00 99,598.95 748.60

GE Money Bank 615-030525-245 1.70% 11/5/10 11/5/14 97,000.00 97,000.00 97,679.97 831.28

GE Money Bank 615-030525-245 1.70% 1/21/11 1/21/15 100,000.00 100,000.00 100,897.00 843.01

State Bank of India 615-030525-245 2.00% 3/24/11 3/24/15 98,000.00 98,000.00 99,254.40 988.05

Ally Bank, Midvale 615-030525-245 1.80% 6/8/11 6/8/15 147,000.00 147,000.00 149,268.21 1,326.62

EverBank 615-030525-245 0.70% 12/14/12 6/15/15 98,000.00 98,000.00 98,385.14 343.94

Mercantile Bank of Michigan 615-030525-245 2.00% 1/21/11 7/21/15 150,000.00 150,000.00 152,631.00 3,000.00

GE Money Bank 615-030525-245 1.50% 8/5/11 8/5/15 50,000.00 50,000.00 50,519.50 750.00

Sallie Mae Bank 615-030525-245 1.10% 8/8/12 8/10/15 97,000.00 97,000.00 97,636.32 529.12

Safra National Bank 615-030525-245 0.70% 8/15/13 8/17/15 100,000.00 100,000.00 99,964.00 352.88

Discover Bank 615-030525-245 1.55% 9/14/11 9/14/15 99,000.00 99,000.00 100,742.40 773.56

State Bank of India 615-030525-245 2.25% 9/29/10 9/29/15 100,000.00 100,000.00 102,220.00 2,250.00

Lake City Bank 615-030525-245 0.55% 1/29/14 1/29/16 95,000.00 95,000.00 94,903.10 44.38

Discover Bank Greenwood 615-030525-245 1.35% 2/1/12 2/1/16 51,000.00 51,000.00 51,958.80 688.50

Goldman Sachs Bank 615-030525-245 1.40% 2/1/12 2/1/16 48,000.00 48,000.00 48,535.68 672.00

Synovus Bank 615-030525-245 0.50% 3/17/14 3/17/16 100,000.00 100,000.00 99,684.00                -                   

Doral Bank 615-030525-245 0.70% 6/12/13 6/13/16 149,000.00 149,000.00 148,760.11 522.93

Doral Bank San Juan PR 615-030525-245 1.20% 6/28/12 6/28/16 99,000.00 99,000.00 100,035.54 595.63

State Bank of India 615-030525-245 2.00% 8/12/11 8/12/16 47,000.00 47,000.00 48,074.89 940.00

Medallion Bank 615-030525-245 1.00% 8/19/13 8/19/16 100,000.00 100,000.00 100,195.00 504.11

Goldman Sachs Bank USA 615-030525-245 1.85% 8/31/11 8/31/16 200,000.00 200,000.00 204,072.00 3,700.00

Firstbank of Puerto Rico 6-15-030525-245 1.10% 1/25/13 1/25/17 53,000.00 53,000.00 52,970.85 436.08

Firstbank of Puerto Rico 615-030525-245 0.90% 3/1/13 3/1/17 196,000.00 196,000.00 195,368.88 1,319.39

CIT Bank 615-030525-245 0.90% 3/27/13 3/27/17 98,000.00 98,000.00 97,722.66 444.62

American Express Centurion Bank 615-030525-245 1.70% 7/26/12 7/26/17 98,000.00 98,000.00 98,857.50 1,666.00

Sallie Mae Bank 615-030525-245 1.70% 8/22/12 8/22/17 150,000.00 150,000.00 151,741.50 2,550.00

1st Merchants 615-030525-245 1.00% 3/21/14 9/21/17 96,000.00 96,000.00 95,541.12                -                   

Third Federal 615-030525-245 1.15% 2/21/1411/21/17 99,000.00 99,000.00 98,657.46                -                   

Bank of Baroda 615-030525-245 1.25% 3/8/13 3/8/18 248,000.00 248,000.00 245,405.92 3,100.00

Wells Fargo Bank in SD 615-030525-245 1.00% 3/28/13 3/29/18 248,000.00 248,000.00 245,981.28 1,854.91

American Express Centurion Bank 615-030525-245 1.15% 5/16/13 5/16/18 98,000.00 98,000.00 96,375.16 568.13

Compass Bank 615-030525-245 1.70% 7/31/13 7/31/18 97,000.00 97,000.00 97,361.81 831.28

Average Rate 1.33%

Subtotal - CD's 4,744,000.00           (146,000.00)     -                        4,598,000.00 4,615,982.87 51,684.77

23



CITY OF KERMAN
CD/Securities Portfolio
As of March 31, 2014 6/30/2013 6/30/2014 FY to Date

Interest Rate/ Opening Maturity Book Additions/ Book Interest
Institution Account Number Trans. Date Date Date Balance ( Deletions) Cashed In Balance Fair Value Paid

Government Securities:

Subtotal - Government Securities -                           -                   -                        -                    -                          -                   

Central Valley Comm Bank CD

1.34 6/8/12 6/8/17 200,000.00 200,000.00 200,000.00 2,011.83

Total CD and Government Securities Investments 4,944,000.00           (146,000.00)     -                        4,798,000.00 4,815,982.87 53,696.60

Chandler Asset Management
Beginning Balance -                           -                    

City of Kerman) 149,068.80 149,068.80 149,068.80
Interest -                    

Chandler Ending Balance Total Chandler Investments 149,068.80              -                   -                        149,068.80 149,068.80              -                   

Central Valley Money Market Acct 015030960
Beginning Balance 6/30/13 3,014,204.30 3,014,204.30
Interest 7/31/13 383.99 383.99 383.99

8/31/13 305.31 305.31 305.31
9/30/13 156.88 156.88 156.88

10/31/13 142.77 142.77 142.77
11/30/13 206.06 206.06 206.06
12/31/13 189.38 189.38 189.38
1/31/14 176.24 176.24 176.24
2/28/14 265.89 265.89 265.89
3/31/14 274.54 274.54 274.54

Transfers In/(Out) 8/12/13 ( 280,000.00)     ( 280,000.00)      
8/16/13 ( 100,000.00)     ( 100,000.00)      
8/19/13 ( 100,000.00)     ( 100,000.00)      
8/22/13 ( 800,000.00)     ( 800,000.00)      
8/28/13 ( 100,000.00)     ( 100,000.00)      
9/11/13 ( 250,000.00)     ( 250,000.00)      
10/3/13 ( 150,000.00)     ( 150,000.00)      

10/29/13 500,000.00 500,000.00
11/1/13 250,000.00 250,000.00

11/14/13 ( 100,000.00)     ( 100,000.00)      
12/13/14 ( 100,000.00)     ( 100,000.00)      
12/17/13 ( 225,000.00)     ( 225,000.00)      
1/31/14 750,000.00 750,000.00
3/6/14 ( 150,000.00)     ( 150,000.00)      

3/21/14 ( 85,000.00)       ( 85,000.00)        

3,014,204.30           (937,898.94)     -                        2,076,305.36 2,076,305.36 2,101.06

SBI, CA Money Market Account
Beginning Balance 6/30/13 249,133.52 249,133.52
Interest 7/31/13 137.53 137.53 137.53

8/31/13 137.61 137.61 137.61
9/30/13 133.25 133.25 133.25

10/25/13 99.13 99.13 99.13
Transfers In/(Out)-                    -                   

10/25/13 ( 249,641.04)     ( 249,641.04)      

249,133.52              (249,133.52)     -                        ( 0.00)                 ( 0.00)                       507.52

Ending Balance - Money Market Accts 3,263,337.82           (1,187,032.46)  -                        2,076,305.36 2,076,305.36 2,608.58

Subtotal All City Investments 8,007,337.82           (1,333,032.46)  -                        6,674,305.36 6,692,288.23 56,305.18

24



CITY OF KERMAN
CD/Securities Portfolio
As of March 31, 2014 6/30/2013 6/30/2014 FY to Date

Interest Rate/ Opening Maturity Book Additions/ Book Interest
Institution Account Number Trans. Date Date Date Balance ( Deletions) Cashed In Balance Fair Value Paid

SUCCESSOR AGENCY

Total - CD's -                           -                   -                        -                    -                          -                   

CVCB Money Market Accts 015029549
Beginning Balance 6/30/13 16,361.81 16,361.81
Interest 7/31/13 0.69 0.69 0.69

8/30/13 0.69 0.69 0.69
9/30/13 0.67 0.67 0.67

10/31/13 0.69 0.69 0.69
11/30/13 0.67 0.67 0.67
12/31/13 0.69 0.69 0.69
1/31/14 0.69 0.69 0.69
2/28/14 0.61 0.61 0.61
3/31/14 7.91 7.91 7.91

Transfers In/(Out) 3/3/14 160,000.00 160,000.00
3/21/14 ( 45,000.00)       ( 45,000.00)        

Subtotal CVCB Money Market 16,361.81 115,013.31      -                        131,375.12 131,375.12 13.31

Subtotal SBI Money Market -                           -                   -                        -                    -                          -                   

Ending Balance - Money Market Accts 16,361.81 115,013.31      -                        131,375.12 131,375.12 13.31

Subtotal All Successor Agency Investments 16,361.81 115,013.31      -                        131,375.12 131,375.12 13.31

Total Investments 8,372,768.43           (1,218,019.15)  -                        7,154,749.28 7,172,732.15 56,318.49
Market Value Adjustment 17,982.87

1,218,019.15)   
1,218,019.15)   

25



City of Kerman
Community Comes First” 

MAYOR MAYOR PRO-TEM
Gary Yep Doug Wilcox

COUNCIL MEMBER COUNCIL MEMBER COUNCIL MEMBER
Raj Dhaliwal Nathan Fox Bill Nijjer

DEPARTMENT: PUBLIC WORKS
STAFF REPORT

CITY COUNCIL MEETING
COUNCIL MEETING DATE: APRIL 16, 2014

To: Mayor and City Council
From: Ken Moore

Subject: Surplus Sale of Equipment and Material

RECOMMENDATION

Council Approve Sale of Surplus Items

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The City accumulates surplus equipment and materials no longer in use due to age and working condition. A
Surplus Sale was conducted according to the policy previously adopted by Council. A Public Notice was advertised
on the City’s website, Kerman News and notices were posted at the City Hall and the Public Works Department. The
City received bids March 6 through April 3, 2014. According to policy, any City employee that submitted a bid was
required to sign a disclaimer/waiver stating that they had no involvement in the development of the surplus property
list or the pricing. 

OUTSTANDING ISSUES

Equipment that received no bids will go through a second process per City policy from April 17 through May 15, 
2014. After the second process, items not sold will be posted for a final round (seven days) and sold after Council
approval to the highest bidder.  

DISCUSSION

Surplus Sale was conducted per policy previously adopted by the City Council. 

FISCAL IMPACT

4,982 Positive Cash Deposit. 

PUBLIC HEARING

None

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION

To sell surplus equipment/vehicles as reported and to make room in the City Corporation Yard where all the surplus
items are stored.      

Attachments: 

A. Bid Sheet totals

26



City Council Staff Report Page 2 of 2

May

VEHICLE #

YEAR

DESCRIPTION

VIN #

MILEAGE

CONDITION

COMMENTS

MINUMUM /
BID
AMOUNT

NAME

DIS- CLAIMER

100

1275

1984

Chevy
1
ton
t
ilt
b
ed
pick
up

1GBHC34M1EV
107
890

162,
57
5

Poor

DO
ES
NO
T
RUN

5
00.
00 /

1,

550.
00

A. 

Archi
ga

x

101

1309

1991

Chevy
Astro
Van

1GNDM15Z1MB116
943

138,
22
3

Fair

RUNS

500
00 /

8
00.
00

M. 

Ramirez

x

102

1339

1988

Dodge
1

2
ton
Pick
Up
w/
camper

1B7HD14Y0JS7673
48

175,
35
6

Fair

RUNS

500
00 /

8
00.
00

M. 

Sanchez

n/
a

103

1365

1998

Ford
Crown
Vic
toria

2FAFP71W5WX160
442

182,
69
7

Fair

RUNS

500
00 /

9
07.
00

M. 

Ramirez

x

106

1201

1956

Hubert
Grader

4A60
613

N/
A

Poor

NE
E
D
S

BRAKES/
W
IN
D
O
WS

500
00 /

6
0
0.

00

J. 

Rodrig
uez

x

107

1202

ol
d

Ferguson
Rol
l
er (

asphal
t)

N/
A

N/
A

Poor

NEEDS
BATT
ERY

100
00 /

2
00.
00

J. 

Rodrig
uez

x

108

N/
A

1950'
s

Ross
F
orklift

N/
A

N/
A

Poor

NEEDS
BRAKE
S

100
00 /

1
25.
00

J. 

Rodrig
uez

x

TOTAL= $
4,

982.
00

CITY
OF
KERMAN

SURPLUS
SALE

MAY
201
4

Attachment ‘A’ 

27



City of Kerman
Community Comes First” 

MAYOR MAYOR PRO-TEM
Gary K. Yep Doug Wilcox

COUNCIL MEMBER COUNCIL MEMBER COUNCIL MEMBER
Raj Dhaliwal Nathan Fox Bill Nijjer

DEPARTMENT: PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT
STAFF REPORT

CITY COUNCIL MEETING
COUNCIL MEETING DATE: APRIL 16, 2014

To: Mayor and City Council
From: Gary D. Horn, City Engineer

Subject: Amendment to CDBG Application for Katie’s Kids Nature Park

RECOMMENDATION

Council approve the amendment of the 2014/2015 CDBG application for an additional allocation of $50,000.  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The City of Kerman participates in the Fresno County program for Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) 
funding, and each city in the program receives an annual allocation for projects. A city may elect to forgo a project
one year, allow other cities to use its funds, and then be reimbursed from the allocations of those cities the following
year. Mendota has elected to not do a project this year and make its funds available to other cities. 

Kerman receives about $130,000 each year in CDBG funds. This next fiscal year the funds are being used to install a
pre-fabricated restroom and other park equipment and amenities at Katie’s Kids Nature Park. We could use an
additional $50,000 to complete all of the Katie’s Park facilities. The following year’s allocation would be reduced by
50,000. 

OUTSTANDING ISSUES

Should the City increase its CDBG allocation for FY 14/15 to finish Katie’s Kids Nature Park and decrease the
allocation for the next year? 

DISCUSSION

The City of Mendota has decided to not do a CDBG project this year, making its funds available to other cities to
receive a double allocation next year. Other cities, including Kerman, have also used this procedure in the past to
accumulate funds for a larger project.  

The application for the 2014/2015 CDBG project is to install a pre-fabricated restroom and playground equipment at
Katie’s Kids Nature Park at an estimated cost of $130,000. With the additional funding we will be able to install
additional playground equipment and site amenities.  

When Staff presented possible CDBG projects the Council expressed a preference that the 2015/2016 project would
be to re-grade the 16th and B Street Drainage Basin and install playground and park improvements at the
neighborhood park adjacent to the basin. With the allocation decreased by $50,000, we would be able to install the
playground and park improvements, but not re-grade the basin. 

28



City Council Staff Report CDBG Funding for Katie’s Kids Park Page 2 of 2

If Council approves the request, Staff will notify the County and the Agreement that must be approved by both the
City Council and Board of Supervisors will be amended to reflect the changed allocation. 

FISCAL IMPACT

The CDBG allocation for FY 2014/2015 would be increased by $50,000 and the allocation for FY 2015/2016 would be
decreased by the same amount. 

PUBLIC HEARING

Not required

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION

The additional CDBG funding this year will allow the improvements at Katie’s Kids Nature Park to be completed. 

Attachments: None

29


